MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

	, , ,					
SUBJECT	SR 64 and I-75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project	DATE POSTED	MC X SE 723/17 DS X SE 7723/17 CC N/A			
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich, Ext 3055	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	7 Days 4 FROM DARS POSTOD.			
DEPARTMENT	Public Works Department	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED				
SOLICITATION	IFB17-0175OV	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel / 2016			

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid 17-0175OV, SR 64 and I-75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project to the, sole, responsive, responsible bidder Harris-McBurney Company, 2120 North US Highway 301, Tampa, FL 33619 for a total base bid of \$185,352.20 based on work to be completed within 60 calendar days after the Notice to Proceed has been issued.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

This project is funded by the Florida Department of Transportation, through The Federal Transit Administration. Financial Project ID: 201032-6-56-13 / Federal Project ID: 07537 43 1. Davis-Bacon Prevailing Wages are made a part of this project.

The Work consists of relocating existing Manatee County conduit and fiber along SR 64 at the I-75 interchange due to the <u>forthcoming FDOT Project (FPID# 201032-6-52-01)</u>. <u>The relocation shall be accomplished prior to the FDOT project's construction by installation of new conduit via open trench and directional bore</u>. Existing 144-ct (DRAKA) fiber optic shall be cut and pulled to the west side of the interchange project limits at a new vault to be installed with this project. The existing lines shall then be fed into the new conduit and pulled back to the east side of the interchange. A small section of new 144-ct (DRAKA) fiber optic shall be installed to complete the relocation effort at the eastern splice vault.

Two mobilizations shall be required. The 1st mobilization and 1st phase of Work shall require the awarded contractor to installs 4" conduit with 7-way FUTUREPATH and 144ct (DRAKA) fiber optic cable, install pull boxes and splice boxes, and splice location for cutover. 1st phase of Work by the awarded contractor shall be completed within 60 calendar days after Notice to Proceed has been issued.

Phase 2 Work by the awarded contractor shall be scheduled after the 2nd Notice to Proceed has been issued. Monitoring and protection of infrastructure installed in Phase 1 Work shall be performed for work zone setups defined by the FDOT contractor for FDOT's Project FPID#201032-6-52-01. Work shall be completed within 60 non-consecutive calendar days.

In order to ensure continuity and harmony during the **Phase 2 of the Work**, the awarded contractor shall coordinate with the awarded FDOT contractor.

All work performed shall be in accordance with the Department of Transportation Specifications, Division II and III, the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, 2016 Edition and all Supplemental Specifications thereto, hereinafter referred to as the Standard Specifications, for roadway construction, except as amended under this contract.

The Contractor's work shall follow the Manatee County Public Works Utility Standards and Specifications dated June 2015 for any utility work.

ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attached)	 Department Recommendation Tabulation 	FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name) AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING	001 9011075 - FDOT/FTA I-75 @SR64 Utility World	
COST	\$185,352.20		N/A	

Page 2

IFB17-0175OV February 10, 2017

Appropriate Bid procedures were followed. Notice of Bid availability was advertised from December 2, 2016 through January 10, 2017 on mymanatee.org, DemandStar and the Manatee Chamber of Commerce.

Only one (1) bid was received. This project is time sensitive and cost is reasonable.

Memorandum dated January 18, 2017 from Project Management Division and email dated January 27, 2017 from Bill Kersey, IT Department recommending award to Harris-McBurney Company located in Tampa, FL,

Award of project is contingent on the approval of Budget Amendment, B-17-033/8 to be presented to the Board of County Commissioners on March 7, 2017.

This project is fully reimbursable in accordance with Federal Project 201032-6-56013, SR 64 and I-75, Manatee County, FL.

Olga Valcich

From:

Olga Valcich

Sent:

Friday, January 27, 2017 9:57 AM

To:

Olga Valcich

Subject:

FW: Recommendation for Award IFB#17-0175OV

From: Bill Kersey

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 9:45 AM

To: Barbara Green; Linda Baker Cc: Michael Sturm; Olga Valcich

Subject: RE: Recommendation for Award IFB#17-0175OV

Please proceed. Can we have something sent to Harris-McBurney asap confirming the award so they feel comfortable about pre-ordering the materials. The materials have a long lead time and in order to make the proposed construction dates they need to get the material ordered immediately.

Thank you,

Bill Kersey DC-Infrastructure MCG-ITS Dept. (o) 941-748-4501 (x5803) (c) 941-713-0949

From: Barbara Green

Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2017 1:57 PM

To: Linda Baker; Bill Kersey
Cc: Michael Sturm; Olga Valcich

Subject: Recommendation for Award IFB#17-01750V

Importance: High

Linda,

Attached is the Recommendation for Award.

Thanks!

Barbara Green
Fiscal Services Manager
Public Works Department
Barbara.green@mymanatee.org

941.708.7450 ext.: 7355

MEMORANDUM

To:

Melissá M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official

From:

Jeff Streitmatter III, P.E., Project Management Div. Manager

Date

January 18, 2017

Subject:

SR 64 and I-75 ITS Relocation due to FDOT reconstruction

Harris-McBurney Company

Recommendation for Award - IFB#17-01750V

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, with a construction time of 60 Days for the first phase and 180 days for the second phase be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Harris-McBurney Company in the amount of \$185,352.20 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is General Fund.

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount, and a budget amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award.

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/ms

CC:

Paul Alexander, Director, ITS

Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works

Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services

Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager,

Project File: 0004900 1.1

Public Works Department Project Management Division 1022 26th Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34208-3926 Phone number: (941) 708-7450



January 13, 2017

Attn: Mike Sturm, P.E.

Manatee County Public Works 1022 26th Avenue East Bradenton, FL 34208-3916

Re:

IFB#17-0175OV, SR 64 and I-75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project Financial Project ID: 201032-6-56-13 / Federal Project ID: 0757 437 1 - Bid Review and Recommendations

Mike,

This letter summarizes HDR's review of the bids submitted for the subject project. A total of one (1) bidder responded to the invitation for bids which are summarized here:

Contractor	Bid Offer		
Harris-McBurney Company	\$185,352.20		

General Bidder Review:

- · The bid is higher than the Engineer's Estimate.
- All Bidders submitted Bid Form.
- The low bidder is Harris-McBurney Company at \$185,352.20. It is assumed that Manatee County Purchasing Department has verified that this bidder has submitted all required bid documentation.
- Major items causing variation in bids were: 101-1, Mobilization; 630-2-11, Conduit-Open Trench; 630-2-12, Conduit-Directional Bore; Fiber Optic Cable; and the total Construction Monitoring Cost.

Recommendations:

Harris-McBurney Company submitted the lowest, responsive bid. HDR recommends award of the project to Harris-McBurney as the lowest responsible bidder.

hdrinc.com

Should you have any questions or require further discussion, please contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering

Jason L. Starr, PE

Project Manager

Attachments:

Signed Bid Tabulation Signature Page

Bid Tabulation For IFB #17-017OV SR 64 and 1-75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project

Project Name: SR 64 and i-75 Manatee County iTS Relocation Project	
Evaluated By:	1/13/17
Jason Starr, PE, HDR	Date
Michael J. Dun	1/17/17
Michael Sturm, PE, Project Manager	Date
Approved Ball I ga final Occide Oliga Valeich, Contract Specialist	1/17/17- Date

SECTION 00300 BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

IFB 17-01750V / Addendum #1

SR 64 and I -75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project

Financial Project ID: 201032-6-56-13 / Federal Project ID: 0757 437 1

FDOT ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	U/M	EST. QTY.	BID PRICE PER UNIT	TOTAL BID PRICE (\$)
	ROADWAY:			(1) Jan 19 Jan 1	
*101-1	Phase 1 Mobilization - Contractor shall Record and Furnish a complete set of surveyed As-Bulit Record Drawings showing all items of work Installed in accordance with Manatee County Standards. Orill Logs shall also be recorded and furnished with As-Bulit Record Drawings. Completed within 60 calendar days from date of Notice to Proceed) (Addendum #1)	LS	1	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 14,100.00
102-1	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$ 5.000.00	\$ 5.000.00
630-2-11	Conduit (F & I) Open Trench (Dura-Line 7-WAY FUTUREPATH)	LF	711	\$ 38.00	\$ 27,018.00
630-2-12	Conduit (F & I) Directional Bore) (Dura-Line 7-WAY FUTUREPATH)	LF	. 915	\$ 58.00	\$ 53,070.00
633-1-124	Fiber Optic Cable (F & I) Underground (97-144 Fibers) (DRAKA 144-CT Single Mode Fiber)	LF	469	\$ 11.00	\$ 5,159.00
633-1-420	Fiber Optic Cable (Relocate (Underground) DRAKA 144-CT Single-Mode Fiber)	LF	1,615	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,075.00
633-2-31	Fiber Optic Connection (Install Splice)	EA	288	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,640.00

00300-2 IFB17-01750V

SR64 and 1-75

Manatee County ITS Relocation Project

Addendum #1

Bidder: Harris-McBurney Cempany

Authorized Signature:

President

Gerry Gilbert

SECTION 00300 BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

IFB 17-01750V / Addendum #1

SR 64 and I -75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project

Financial Project ID:201032-6-58-13 / Federal Project ID: 0757 437 1

FDOT ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	U/M	EST. QTY.	BID PRICE PER UNIT	TOTAL BID PRICE (\$)
533-3-11	Fiber Optic Connection Hardware (F & I) (Splice Enclosure)	EA	4	\$ 735.00	\$ 2,940.00
633-3-12	Fiber Optic Connection Hardware (F & I) (Splice Tray)	EA	24	\$ 25.00	\$ 600.00
535-2-12	Pull & Splice Box (F&I) (Pull Box) (24" x 36")	EA	3	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
635-2-13	Puil & Splice Boxes (F&i) (Splice Vault) (30" x 60")	EA	2	\$2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00
	SUBTOTAL FIBER OPTIC INSTALLATION COST:				\$ 133,502.00
Mianatee County Item Nos.					
101-1A	Phase 2 Mobilization (FDOT FPID 201032-6) (Monitor and Protect) (Work to be completed "as required" by FDOT Roadway Construction Activities:) Phase 2 Work shall be completed within 180 calendar days after Notice to Proceed	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
MC-1	Monitor and Protect Pullbox (309+07, 93' &T) (FPID 201032-6, PHASE 1, STEP 2)	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
MC-2	Monitor and Protect Pullbox (308+96,154° RT) (FPID 201032-6, PHASE 1, STEP 3)	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00

00300-3 IFB17-01750V SR64 and I-75 Manutee County ITS Relocation Project Addendum #1

Authorized Signature: President

Gepty Gilbert

SECTION 00300 BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

IFB 17-01750V / Addendum #1

SR 64 and I -75 Manatee County ITS Relocation Project

Financial Project ID:201032-6-56-13 / Federal Project ID: 0757 437 1

FDOT ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	U/M	EST. QTY.	BID PRICE PER UNIT	TOTAL BID PRICE (\$)
MC-3	Monitor and Protect Vault (320+83, 110' RT) (FPID 201032-6, PHASE 1, STEP 3)	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
MC-4	Monitor and Protect Vault (324+74, 96' RT) (FDIP 201032-6, PHASE 1, STEP 3)	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
MC-5	Monitor and Protect Vault (309+07, 93' RT (FPID 201032-6, PHASE 2, STEP 1)	EA	1	\$5.000.00	\$ 5,000.00
	SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION MONITORING COST:				\$ 35,000.00
	CONTRACT CONTINGENCY (ONLY USED WITH COUNTY APPROVAL)	%	10		\$ 16,850.20

00300-4
IFB17-01750V
SR64 and I-75
Manatee County ITS Relocation Project
Addendum #1

Bldder: Harris-McBurney Company

Authorized Signature:

Geny Gilbert

President